



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

BLAPL No. 3086 of 2026

Omkar @ Buntty Tandi

..... ***Petitioner(s)***

Mr. Gokulananda Sahu, Adv.

-versus-

State of Odisha

..... ***Opposite Party***

Ms. Gayatri Patra, ASC

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

ORDER

08.05.2026

I.A. No.318 of 2026

Order No.

01

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. This is an application to implead the informant as Opposite Party No.2 to the BLAPL.
3. Considering the submissions and averments made in this I.A., this Court is of the opinion that the aforesaid party is a necessary party for proper and effective adjudication of the case. Hence, prayer made in this I.A. is allowed.
4. Consolidated cause title be filed within a week.
5. The I.A. is accordingly disposed of.

BLAPL No.3086 of 2026

6. Heard.



7. Since this case relates to the offences under Sections 137(2)/64(2)(m)/65(1) BNS read with Section 6 of POCSO Act, notice needs to be issued to the informant.
8. Accordingly, learned counsel for the Petitioner is directed to serve required number of copies of the BLAPL on learned Additional Standing Counsel for the State within three working days in order to enable her to serve notice upon the informant through the concerned Investigation Officer regarding hearing of the bail application.
9. List this matter on 22nd May, 2026.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge